

No. 14-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN DOMINICK MCFADDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. Lloyd Snook, III
SNOOK &
HAUGHEY, P.C.
408 East Market Street
Suite 107
Charlottesville, VA 22902

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Legal Background	4
II. Factual And Procedural Background	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The Circuits Are Divided 3-2 Over The Mental State Required For A Criminal Violation Of The Controlled Substance Analogue Act.	12
II. The Circuit Conflict Warrants This Court’s Review.....	17
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	19
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX	1a
Court of Appeals Decision	1a
Judgment	28a
District Court Opinion.....	44a
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing	69a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	20
<i>Crutchfield v. Alaska</i> , 627 P.2d 196 (Alaska 1980)	24
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	20
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	20
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	22
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 252 (1998)	20
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Barlow</i> , 310 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Desurra</i> , 865 F.2d 651 (5th Cir. 1989)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Forbes</i> , 806 F. Supp. 232 (D. Colo. 1992)	6, 23
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , No. 12-03085-01/10-CR-S-MDH, 2014 WL 1953077 (W.D. Mo. May 15, 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Gamez-Gonzalez</i> , 319 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Jewell</i> , 532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1976)	13

<i>United States v. Kairouz</i> , 751 F.2d 467 (1st Cir. 1985)	13
<i>United States v. Klecker</i> , 348 F.3d 69 (4th Cir. 2003).....	10, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 577 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1978)	13
<i>United States v. Petree</i> , No. 13-50946, 2014 WL 4413263 (5th Cir. Sep. 9, 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 363 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Serrano-Lopez</i> , 366 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 714 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Turcotte</i> , 405 U.S. 515 (7th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	22
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	20
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	24

Statutes

Controlled Substance Analogue Enforcement Act of 1986 (Analogue Act), Pub. L. No. 99- 570, tit. I, § 1202, 100 Stat. 3207-13	passim
21 U.S.C. § 802(6)	i, 4
21 U.S.C. § 802(32)	2
21 U.S.C. § 802(32)(A)	i, 6, 14

21 U.S.C. § 802(32)(B)	6
21 U.S.C. § 802(32)(C)	6
21 U.S.C. § 811.....	i, 4
21 U.S.C. § 811(h)(1).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	i, 4
21 U.S.C. § 813.....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)	passim
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)(6).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Regulations

21 C.F.R. §§ 1308.11-1308.15	4
------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Bioterrorism, Controlled Substances, and Public Health Issues: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Health, Comm. on Energy and Commerce,</i> 112th Cong. (July 21, 2011).....	23, 24
<i>DEA News: Huge Synthetic Drug Takedown</i> (May 7, 2014), http://www.justice.gov/dea/divisions/hq/2014/hq050714.shtml	17
Gregory Kau, <i>Flashback to the Federal Analog Act of 1986: Mixing Rules and Standards in the Cauldron,</i> 156 U. PA. L. REV. 1077 (2008)	18

- Hari K. Sathappan, *Slaying the Synthetic Hydra: Drafting A Controlled Substances Act That Effectively Captures Synthetic Drugs*, 11 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 827 (2014)..... 18
- Lisa N. Sacco & Kristin Finklea, Cong. Research Serv., *Synthetic Drugs: Overview and Issues for Congress* (Aug. 15, 2014) 17, 23
- Michael McLaughlin, *Bath Salts Incidents Down Since DEA Banned Synthetic Drug*, Huffington Post (Sep. 4, 2012), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/09/04/bath-salts-ban_n_1843420.html 7
- Office of Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement Admin. (DEA), *Lists of: Scheduling Actions[,] Controlled Substances[,] Regulated Chemicals* (2014), available at <http://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/schedules/orangebook/orangebook.pdf>..... 4
